Our Case Number: ABP-320300-24

Safety Before LNG and Communities for Environment First

c/o John McElligott
Island View
Convent Street
Listowel

Co. Kerry

V31 PW8B1

Date: 30 September 2024

Bord

Re: Proposed deveiopment of a Gas Insulated Switchgear (GIS) substation compound
In the townlands of Carhoona, Carhoonakilla, Carhoonakineely, Cockhill, Coolnanconagh,
Farranawana, Kilcolgan Lower, Kilcolgan Upper, Kilpaddoge and Ralappane, County Kerry
(www.STEP220kVConnection.com)

Dear Sir/ Madam,

An Bord Pleanala has received your recent submission in relation to the above mentioned proposed
development and will take it into consideration in its determination of the matter. Please accept this

letter as a receipt for the fee of €50 that you have paid.

The Board will revert to you in due course with regard to the matter.

Please be advised that copies of all submissions / observations received in relation to the application
will be made available for public inspection at the offices of the local authority and at the offices of An

Bord Pleanala when they have been processed by the Board.

More detailed information in relation to strategic infrastructure development can be viewed on the
Board's website: www.pleanala.ie.

If you have any queries in the meantime, please contact the undersigned officer of the Board or email
sids@pleanala.ie quoting the above mentioned An Bord Pleanaia reference number in any
correspondence with the Board.

Yours faithfully,

pw Ap

Ellen MoSs
Executive Officer
Direct Line: 01-8737285
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Safety Before ING  Telephone: +353-87-2804474

‘ Island View Email:
" Convent Street safetybeforelng@hotmail com
dund m}Jw Listowel Web: www SafetyBeforeL NG .ie
County Kerry
Safety bofore LNG V31 PWe1
Frotecting the Shennon Estuary and its regple
24 September 2024

Objection to Shannon LNG Gas Insulated Switchgear Substation application 320300% in the
townlands of Carhoona, Carhoonakilla, Carhoonakineely, Cockhill, Ceolnanoonagh,
Farranawana, Kilcolgan Lower, Kilcolgan Upper, Kifpaddoge and Ralappane, County Kerry. Joint
Submission by ‘Safety Before LNG’ and ‘Communities for Environment First’

‘Safety Before LNG’
‘Communities for Environment First’
% John McElligott
% Eddie Mitchell,
Island View,
Foxfield,
Convent Street,
Manorhamilton,
Listowel,
Co. Leitrim
County Kerry
F91 KX75
V31 pwel
Email: eddiejmitchell@gmail.com
www. SafetvBeforel NG.ie
Email: SafetyBeforeLNG@hotmail.com

‘Safety Before LNG’ and ‘Communities for Environment First’ object to the entirety of the
Shannon LNG planning application {An Bord Pleanala reference 320300} for two substations, a
reactor, grid connection, 5 kilometres of 220 KV underground cables and fibreoptic cables and
associated ancillary works, in Tarbert, County Kerry.

Shannon LNG states clearly in this planning application that the main objective of the proposed
development is to connect its proposed Power Plant to the national grid. We have already
objected to the proposed Shannon LNG Power Plant application 3195667 at Kilcolgan, Tarbert,

i https:/fwww piegnala.ie/en-ie/case/320300
? https://www pleanala.ie/en-ie/case/319566




County Kerry and hereby submit that the grounds for our objection to the proposed Shannon

LNG Power plant equally apply to this planning application. We therefore resubmit those

grounds with this submission. These grounds were outlined under the following headings:
1. Alternative Locations and cumulative impacts

Energy Security Strategy to 2030

Application already Refused

Confusion on flow direction of pipeline

Pipeline planning Permission has expired

Controversial payments of €3.5 million by Shannon LNG to EirGrid for 373 MW of

Auction Capacity

7. The Climate Impact of the Explosive Growth of Data Centres in the State and US Fracked
gas imports

8. Ownership of the site, and

9. Kerry County Development Plan support for Shannon LNG undermined by millions of
euros paid by Shannon LNG to Kerry County Council,

N

The proposed Shannon LNG project is now clearly being split into separate but interdependent
subprojects, which we feel strongly should be assessed as one project as obliged under EU and
Irich law. We note that Shannon LNG pays An Bord Pleanala €100,000 for each individua!
planning application and we ask how many more sub planning applications will take place for
what to us seems to be, in reality, one large deveiopment?

We are deeply concerned about the importance Shannon LNG puts on the capacity contract it
was awarded by EirGrid on March 28th, 2023, conditional on delivering a power station at the
site by no later than 1st October 2026 - but which it then admits may be subject to any
subsequent date extension approved by the Regulator. Theissue of the controversial payments
of €3.5 million made by Shannon LNG to EirGrid for the 373 MW of Auction Capacity we raised
in our submission to the Shannon LNG Power Plant application 319566 need to be addressed.

It must be remembered that we assert that Shannon LNG has now no development consent for
any part of its proposed US fracked gas import terminal , power station or pipeline and ask that
this planning be rejected due to the fact that it cannot be completed if no power station or LNG
fracked gas import terminal is built.
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17th June 2024

Objection to Shannon LNG Power Plant application 319566 at Kilcolgan, Tarbert, County Kerry.
Joint Submission by ‘Safety Before LNG” and ‘Communities for Environment First’

‘Safety Before LNG’

% John McElligott

Island View,

Convent Street,

Listowel,

County Kerry

V31 PWel

www. SafetyBeforal NG je

Email: SafetyBeforeLNG@hotmail.com

‘Communities for Environment First'
% Eddie Mitchell,

Foxfieid,

Manorhamilton,

Co. Leitrim

FO1 KX7¢

Ernail: eddiejmitchell@gmail.com

‘Safety Before LNG” and ‘Communities for Environment First’ object to the the Shannon LNG
planning application (An Bord Pleanala reference 319566 for a standalone 600MW power
plant, 120MW battery storage system, above-ground instailation and associated ancillary works,
in Tarbert, County Kerry on the following grounds:

1. Alternative Locations and cumulative impacts

The applicant has not assessed any alternative locations for the power plant, only the
green field farmland that it now owns. Annex IV of the EIA Directive states that the
information provided in an EIAR should include a “description of the reasonable
alternatives (for example in terms of project design, technology, location, size and scale)
studied by the developer, which are relevant to the proposed project and its specific
characteristics, and an indication of the main reasons for selecting the chosen option,
including a comparison of the environmental effects.” Articie 13 of the Seveso Il

Directive?® states:
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“Member States shall ensure that their land-use or other relevant policies and
the procedures for implementing those policies take account of the need, in the
long term aj to maintain appropriate safety distances between establishments
covered by this Directive and residential areas, buildings and areas of public use,
recreational areas, and, as far as possible, major transport routes b} to protect
areas of particular natural sensitivity or interest in the vicinity of establishments,
where appropriate through appropriate safety distances or other relevant
medasures”,

The applicant clearly states throughout the application that this power plant is part of an
overall masterplan it has for the site, which includes an LNG import terminal and Data
Centres and export of gas {which would be US Fracked Gas) to the national transmission
network via an expired 26 kilometre pipeline to Foynes in County Limerick. Thisis a
developer-led LNG terminal master plan project and there has been no assessment of
the strategic and cumulative environmental impacts of the large-scaie development of
data centres throughout the country as obliged under the SEA Directive. For example,
the Tarbert power station approximately 3 miles from the site is currently being
expanded and there are plans to convert the fuel source of Moneypoint power station in
County Clare also .

2. Eneargy Security Strategy to 2030
Account must be taken of the November 2023 Department of Environment, Climate and
Communications publication® of its Energy Security Strategy to 2030. Ann=x 27 to this
Energy Strategy’s ‘Fracked Gas Policy’ section 8.26 states:

“In May 2021, the Government approved the ‘Policy Statement on the
Importation of Fracked Gas’ which states “pending the outcome of the review of
the security of energy supply of Ireland’s electricity and natural gos systems, it
would not be appropriate for the development of any LNG terminals in Ireland to
be permitted or proceeded with”. The statement remains in pluce until the review
of Energy Security has been completed following consideration by Government on
the optimal approach to deliver a Strategic Gas Emergency Reserve in the first
half of 2024,

The same document states in section 7.43:
“There would need to be o change in policy for any LNG facilities to be developed
in freland”.

3 nitns:/fwww.gov.ie/en/publication/5c499-energy-security-in-ireland-to-2030
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3. Application already Refused

A standalone power station by Shannon LNG on the same site was already decided upon
and refused® development consent by An Bord Pleandla in 2023 (reference 311233% on
the grounds that it would not be in accordance with the proper planning and sustainable
development of the area and nothing has changed overall that would give grounds to An
Bord Pleanala to effectively revisit its own decision. This is effectively an appeal of a
decision that is already being appealed in the High Court and would seem to be an

abuse of process by the applicant by paying another €100,000 to An Bord Pleansla to
revisit its decision. The same privilege is not open to objectors to a development
consent..

The Board decided that the development of an LNG terminal at the site “would be
contrary to current government polficy” pending the “Review of the Security of Energy
Supply of Ireland’s Electricity and Natural Gas Systems”. The reasons’ for refusing
permission for a standalone power plant included

a. That the standalone power plant elements of the LNG terminal and power plant
application “constitute integral components of the overall proposal as set out in
the application document, and would be primarily served and enable for use by
the specific functioning of the core Liquified Natural Gas terminal elements”,

b. That it was not consistent, or assessed for consistency, with the Strategic
integrated Framework Plan fo for the Shannon Estuary (SIFP) goal 1.2.13 which
seeks “to promote the sustainable development of these lands for marine related
industry, utifising the presence of deep water and the waterside location to
harness the potential of this Strategic location”, and

¢. “Broader matters of necessary environmental assessment such gs the
consideration of alternatives”.

We also submit that the jssues raised® by ‘Communities for Environment First’ to the
refused planning application 311233 need to be reassessed by An 8ord Pleanala as this
is essentially the same planning application

4. Confusion on flow direction of Pipeline
Shannon LNG’s planning application form and the advertisement it posted in the papers
for this proposed development state: “The AG/ will facilitate the import of natural gas to
the national gas transmission network via the already consented 26 km Shannon Pipeline
{ABP Reg. Ref PLO8.GAOOD3 and PLOB.DADOG3).”
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This clearly indicates that the development proposes to send gas out to the national gas
network and not to receive gas from the national gas transmission network via a
pipeline. This is not what is proposed elsewhere in the planning document where itis
stated that the pipeline “will facilitate transport of gas to the site from the national gas
network at Foynes” and that “low sulphur gas oil is proposed as the secondary fuel

supply”.

The original EIA for the Shannon LNG pipeline application in 2008 stated: “The Shannon
Pipeline is required to provide access to the Irish gas network for the Shannon LNG
terminal. It will allow Shannon LNG to supply gas from additional diverse sources to the
Irish market”. |f this applicant is proposing to use the pipeline gas, rather than an LNG
terminal, to fuel the power station, this would represent a change in direction of the gas
flow on that pipeline, which has not been considered in the original EIA for the Gas
pipeline, nor in this planning application. The original pipeline EIA is therefore outdated -
especially as there has been no assessment in the current EIA of the environmental
impact of the importation of fracked gas by the applicant.

The Planning Report submitted with this application states “A recent SID application for
an LNG Terminal, Power Plant, Battery Energy Storage System (BESS} and AGI was
refused planning permission by An Bord Pleandla and is currently the subject of a Judicial
Review. A request for pre-application consultation was also recently issued for ¢
proposed strategic gas emergency reserve facility at the proposed development site” It is
not norma! that the applicant can be both challenging a previous decision while
simu'taneously lodging a new application for the same project?

5. Pipeline Planning Permission has Expired
Shannon LNG claims that it has consent for a 26 kilometre gas pipeline to the proposed
development from Foynes but it seems that the pipeline consent GA0003? which was
granted on 17th February 2009 expired in 2015 at the latest . Planning permission
expires after 5 years by default!" for applications lodged under Part 1l or Part XXI of the
Planning and Development Act 2000 as amended, if not otherwise mentioned in one of
the conditions of a grant for development consent. The Pipeline Application was lodged
under Section 182C of Part XI. However, Condition 1 of the pipeline consent states that
"the development shall be carried out in accordance with the plans and particulars,
including the environmental impact statement, lodged with An Bord Pieandla on the
14th day of August 2008". Condition 2 states that "prior to the commencement of
development, details of the phasing of the proposed development, in conjunction with
the construction of the permitted liquefied natural gas terminal at Ralappane and
Kilcolgan Lower, County Kerry, shall be submitted to, and agreed in writing with, the
relevant local authorities”. Condition 1 cannot be complied with because in its planning

% hitng://archive.pleanala ie/en-ie/case/GAGQQ3
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application lodged on August 14th, 2008, Shannon LNG stated to An Bord Pleanala that

it was only "seeking planning permission for this development for a period of 10 years"*2,

Condition 2 cannot be complied with because planning permission for the LNG terminal
is no longer "permitted" since development consent for the LNG Terminal PAQQO2™?
expired in 2018.

6. Controversial payments of €3.5 by Shannon LNG to Eirgrid for 373 MW of Auction
Capacity
Shannon LNG confirmad to the Board during its now-completed pre-application
process™* that it would lose® the €3.5 million deposit it paid Eirgrid for 373MW of the
auction capacity'® it was awarded in April 2023 if the power station does not get
planning parmission by the 4th of November 2024. That should not be a concern of An
Bord Pleanila or grounds for giving development consent. On April 5th, 2023, the
State’s national grid operator EirGrid published™ the provisional results of the latest
capacity auction for the Single Electricity Market which indicated that Shannon LNG had
won a provisional agreement for two gas-fired generators capable of generating 353
megawatts (MW) of electricity in total from EirGrid.

However, on June 8th, 2023, Mr. John Melvin, Director of Security of Supply and
Wholesale at the Commission for Regulation of Utilities (CRU), explained the logic
behind this provisional agreement with Shannon LNG when he confirmed® very
controversially that “The CRU had further engagement with the project developer in
order to provide additional insight into the project and the deliverability of same. The
CRU received confirmation from the project developer that the generation project was
not contingent on the delivery of any LNG import facility, and that the generation
projects would proceed to be developed, should they be successful in the auction, in the
absence of any future development of an LNG import facility. The project developer also
addressed concerns relating to the processes associated gas pipeline. The Shannon LNG
generation project was qualified to participate in the March T-4 quction, and was
successful in that auction”,
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We question how the Energy Regulator could accept assurances from the developer that
it would build a stand alone power station should they be successful in the auction,
when the company had not even applied for such a development.

Secondly, it was not for the CRU to accept any “concerns relating to the processes
associated gas pipeline" from the project developer alone, if that is indeed the case. The
question of the Shannon LNG pipeline expiry was referred® to An Bord Pleanala
{reference 317419%) after it was discovered that Shannon LNG had only applied for a
10-year development consent for the pipeline in 2008. This would seem to indicate that
permission for the pipeline would have expired on February 17th, 2019 The Board
refused to rule on the referral on the grounds that it was beyond the jurisdiction of the
Board to make a declaration on whether the pipeline planning permission had expired
under a Section 5 of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended. This
question of the pipeline expiry and the issues raised in the entire 317419 file (included in
Annex to this submission) must now be addressed and examined by An Bord Pleandla as
they seriously undermine the entire premise under which this application is being
lodged by Shannon LNG. The appropriateness of how the Regulator could allow 373 MW
of electricity to be assigned to Shannon LNG in the way that it did so needs to be
extensively addressed by An Bord Pleanala to ensure that the auction process has not
been undermined in an inappropriate manner.

7. The Climate Impact of the Explosive Growth of Data Centres in the State and US

Fracked Gas Imports

The An Bord Pleandla planning decision 314474* giving development consent to 6 data

centres in Ennis and which is now being appealed to the High Courtin Judicial Review

proceedings is relevant to this planning application. The Irish Times Newspaper

reported? on June 12th 2024 that the decision is being appealed following
“rancerns about the recent “explosive growth” of data centres in the State and
their heavy consumption of electricity and water resources. There were 82 data
centres operating in the Republic as of one year ago, consulting firm Bitpower
has said, while the Central Statistics Office reported that these used as much
electricity as all urban households during 2022. The court applicants say their
case raises important issues of public policy related to climate justice and
whether some parts of the economy are “off-limits” when assessing compliance
with the Climate Action and Low Carbon Development Act 2015, as amended in
2021, while other parts of society are “expected to shoulder the burden of
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emissions reductions”. The lawsuit alleges there is no legal basis for such an
approach”.

The article continues:

“This single data centre will take up o very significant proportion of the allowable
budget of national greenhouse emissions,” [...] the Oireachtas has recently
legislated to place an increased obligation on An Bord Pleandla when it comes to
environmental considerations. He said it must perform its functions, in so far as it
is practicable, in @ manner consistent with the latest Climate Action Plan of the
Government. The Climate Action Plan aims to achieve g 51 per cent reduction in
greenhouse gas emissions by 2030 on 2018 levels, but recent reports show
Ireland is “completely off achieving that target”. The case alleges that permitting
data centres without demonstrating how they advance achieverment of the
national climate objective is not permitted under the 2015 Act, as amended.”

We submit that these same arguments apply to this planning application. CEQ of New
Fortress Energy, Wes Edens, owner of Shannon LNG directly addressed the issue of his
data centre master plan for the Shannon LNG site with no concern for the climate
impacts when he stated in an £arnings call in Ausust 20192

“I can’t emphasize enough, | think the downstream assets we develop around
these terminals are, in many respects, our most important projects. We basically
end up creating our own demand. We're, essentially, negotiating with ourselves,
50 we know the guy who owns the data centers if we're building data centers.”

This application has not taken account of the full lifecycle emissions of the source of the
fuel ultimately to be used for this proposed power station, which is US fracked gas
imports via an LNG terminal. This is not acceptable because it gives a distorted
assessment of the climate impacts of this propaosed project on the Shannon Estuary,
which is currently a green field site being actively farmed.

Ownership of the Site
In the oral hearings® into the planning application PA.0002 for the now-expired Shannon

LNG terminal in 2008 there were controversial claims that Shannon LNG did not own the
entire site - particularly the 1.88 acres of Steve Lynch’s land. There were also claims of
Rights of Way through the site to this land as well as rights on the foreshore. The
applicant needs to address if and how all these issues were resoived. [t has also been
reported in the media that the entire 600-acre site of the proposed Shannon LNG
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terminal strategic public land in North Kerry {under the control of Shannon Group State
Body) was sold to Wes Edens’ Shannon LNG for €25 million® in late 2021, which would
have been a date after the refused planning application® (reference 311233) foran
LNG terminal was lodged in August 2021 by Shannon LNG, contrary to the official
government policy on the importation of fracked gas published on May 18th, 2021 in
place at the time. We are concerned that since we could not find details of the transfer
of these lands on the Land Registry”® website we cannot confirm ownership of these
lands by Shannon LNG, the date of transfer, or whether or not these lands were
appropriately transferred given that the published policy stated that “mending the
outcome of the review of the security of energy supply of ireland’s electricity and naturaf
gas systems, it would not be appropriate for the development of any LNG terminals in
Ireland to be permitted or proceeded with”. As one example, Folio 2356F, attached in
Annex 2 has not been updated since 2017. All these issues should be addressed by the
applicant in the interest of transparency and good governance.

9 Kerry County Development Plan support for Shannon LNG undermined by millions of
euros paid by Shannon LNG to Kerry County Council
The irregular payments™ of millions of euros paid by Shannon LNG to Kerry County
Council raise very serious ethical questions surrounding this planning application and
Kerry County Council support for Shannon LNG in the County Development Plan which
now need to be addressed by An Bord Pleanala in this planning application. Kerry County
Council requested and was paid over £ .4 million by Shannon LNG after its planning
permission for an onshore LNG terminal expired® in 2018 and before it lodged a new
planning application for a floating LNG terminal and 600 MW Power Station in Tarbertin
2021, We are extremely concerned about the implications and consequences of
Shannon LNG paying millions of euros to Kerry County Council at a point in time when it
was not obliged to do so and before it lodged a new planning application. Kerry County
Councillor Jim Finucane told the Irish Independent Newspaper that these payments
were "good faith"* contributions made by a company that was committed to the area.
At the very least these facts risk undermining the basis on which Kerry County Council
supported Shannon LNG, and we assert that the Kerry County Development Plan cannot
and should not be relied upon in this planning application.
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ANNEX 1

Complete File on Section 5 Referral to An Bord Pleandla Reference 317419 which the Board
refused to rufe on.

Whether any works carried out on the Shannon LNG pipeline from Foynes Co. Limerick to
Tarbert Co. Kerry as described in the planning application granted by An Bord Pleanala under
reference GAQO03 on February 17th, 2009 carried out any time from today’s date (and/or
contrary to the consent conditions) is or is not development or is or is not exempted
development.
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Planning and Development Acts 2000 to 2022
Planning Authority: Limerick City and County Council

Planning Register Reference Number: EC/33/23

WHEREAS a question has arisen as to whether any works carried out on the
Shannon LNG pipeline from Foynes, County Limerick to Tarbert, County Kerry
as described in the planning application granted by An Bord Pleanala under
reference GA0003 on February 17th, 2009 carried out any time from today’s
date (and/or contrary to the consent conditions) at Leahy's, Feynes, County
Limerick to Tarbert, County Kerry is or is not development or is of is not

exempted development:

AND WHEREAS John McEliigott care of Safety Before LNG of island View,
Convent Street, Listowel, County Kerry requested a declaration on the
question from Limerick City and Gounty Council and no declaration issued by

the planning authority:

AND WHEREAS John McElligott referred the question for decision to An Bord
Pleanéla on the 16'" day of June, 2023:

AND WHEREAS An Bord Pleanala, having considered the grounds of
referral, is of the opinion that the referral should not be further considered by

it
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NOW THEREFORE An Bord Pleanala, in exercise of the powers conferred on
it by section 138 {1) of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, hereby
dismisses the said referral under subsection (1) (b)(i) of section 138 of the
said Act, based on the reasons and considerations set out below.

Reasons and Considerations

The Board considered the nature of the referral, which requests a declaration
under section 5(1} as to whether certain works ‘as described in the planning
application granted by An Bord Pleandla under reference GACC03 in February
2009 carried out any time from today’s date (and/or contrary to the consent
conditions)’ are or are not development, and are or are not exempted
development. While noting that the works in question self-evidently constitute
development, the Board determined, having regard to the totality of the
documentation on file, that this referral on its facts clearly asks for a
declaration predicated on whether these works are either permitted or not
under a specified planning permission. This is not a question which falls within
the scope of Section 5 of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as
amended, and it is beyond the jurisdiction of the Board as provided tc it under
Section 5 of that Act, to make a declaration on such a question. o g
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Chris McGarry

Member of An Bord Pleanala
duly authorised to authenticate
the seal of the Board
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An

Bord Board Direction
Pleanala BD-013873-23
ABP-317419-23

The submissions on this file were considered at a Board meeting held on
25/09/2023.

The Board decided to dismiss this referral under section 138(1)(b){i} of the Planning
and Development Act, 2000, as amended, based on the following reasons and
considerations.

The Board considered the nature of the referral, which requests a declaration under
section 5(1) as to whether certain works ‘as described in the planning application
granted by An Bord Pleanala under reference GAQ003 on February 2009 carried ouf
any time from today’s date (and/or contrary to the consent conditions)’ are or are not
development, and are or are not exempted development. While noting that the
works in question self-evidently constitute development, the Board determined,
having regard fo the totality of the documentation on file, that this referrat on its facts
clearly asks for a declaration predicated on whether these works are either permitted
or not under a specified planning permission. This is not a question which falls
within the scope of Section 5 of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as
amended, and it is beyond the jurisdiction of the Board as provided to it under

Section 5 of the Act, jo make a declaration on such a question.
NN

Board Member: Date: 25/06/2023

“Chris McGarry
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Safety Before LNG [

Island View Email:

Convent Street . |
Listowel Web: www.SafetyBeforel NG.ie
County Kerry

V31 PWs1

Safety before ILNG
Protecring the Shaonon Esrtuary and its peuple

4 August 2023.

An Bord Pleanala
64 Marlborough Street,
Dublin 1

bord@pleanala.ie and appeals@pleanala.ie

Cc. By Email to Limerick City & County Council, Planning and Environmental Services, City &
County Council Offices, Dooradoyle Road, Limerick. planning@limerick.ie  and
enforcement@Limerick.is

Re: ABP-317419-23 and EC33/23 - Section 5 Declaration on Shannon LNG Pipeline.

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Thank you for your July 20th request to me to make a submission, in the interest of justice, in
relation to the submission' dated 19th July 2023 from McCann Fitzgerald LLP to An Bord
Pleanala and Limerick City and County Council on behalf of New Fortress Energy and Shannon
LNG.

Shannon LNG received planning permission for a 26-kilometre pipeline from Foynes, County
Limerick to Tarbert, County Kerry in 2009. There was no condition of duration in the planning
consent given. However, planning consent was given based on the planning application
documents submitted by Shannon LNG in 2008 and in these documents - in the cover letter in
fact - Shannon LNG stated that it was only “seeking planning permission for this development
for a period of 10 years”. In simple terms, Shannon LNG got what it applisd for.

I'initially submitted this section 5 application to Limerick City and County Council before referring
it to An Bord Pleanala. The local authority informed me that “the Planning Authority has written
to An Bord Pleanéla to clarify the length of permission” of the Shannon LNG pipeline and that it
was “not in a position to make a decision on the above application until such time as written
confirmation has been received from An Bord Pleanala™.

' https://drive google. com/fila/d/1 sweQWIdYQB2X2TptPy-QqisSNal HED4Akview?yso=drive [ink
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Shannon LNG, through McCann Fitzgearld LLP, is claiming that “the Board's jurisdiction under
section 5 does not extend to determining whether a particular development is unauthorised or
whether a particular permission is extant’ and that it was“surprised” that Limerick City and
County Council had written to An Bord Pleandla seeking clarification on the length of the
pipeline approval in order to make a decision under section 5.

| submit the following in response to McCann Fitzgerald LLP's letter to An Bord Pleandla.

The duration of the pipeline approval

1. Shannon LNG is relying on its claim that a 10-year planning application was referred to
nowhere in the pipeline planning documents. This is blatantly false because Shannon
LNG clearly confirmed in its 2008 scheduie? of planning application documentation for
the Shannon LNG pipeline that the Cover Letter itself is specifically included as one of
the pipeline pianning documents.

Shanpen Pipafine: Schedule of Planning Applicasion Documentsdon under . IBIC

Dogument

Coyer Latter

Sshed_'e of P 2-ring Aspicater Dgeurraniaton (tn 5 JacLreand)

Azcligater Farm
Ciztails of Plans Drawivgs submitizd (a3 requirsd under lam 5 of Azglisaticn Fomn)
tasters from Landewnars of AG! sites (as raquirsd sndar lram T of Appication Forn)

Putlic MNewszapar Notises (as required under kzm 17 cf Applicaton Form)

Sas Notoe (35 requirad wrdsr ltem 17 of Agglication Form}

Sehaduie of Othes Pre-application Consultaticns (3s requirad under liem 18 of Aprication Formd

Schedule of Praseribed Bodias to whom notificstion of the making of the sogficaion has been
sent (as requirzd undar [t=m 18 of Application Form) plus Samp's of Neotice issued to Prescrbes
Sodies, and copy of covsr letters and transmital forms

Copy of fetters to Garda Stations

Certifieate from Commission for Energy Regulation [Bana Fidas)

Pipeline Datz Skeat

Azplication Fee
Planning Drawings {in separste volume}

Envirormanta! impast Statement (in separate yolumes)

2
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2. McCann Ftizgerald claims that “there is no suggestion, anywhere, that the pipeline work
would be completed before 2019". However, this is also entirely false because Shannon
LNG clearly stated in the EIS Volume 1, non-technical summary, that “the pipeline wilf be
constructed over one summer season. It is currently intended that construction works will
commence in March 2012, and be complefed by November 2012". This completion date
of November 2012 was repeated in Volume 2.

3. McCann Fitzgerald tries to argue that the request for a 10-year planning permission was
general and not specific. This does not hold up to scrutiny because what was stated in
the cover letter application document was very specific as it stated: “Shannon LNG is
seeking planning permission for this development for a period of 10 years”.
Shannon LNG got what it applied for. The Board did not have to put in a specific
condition of duration hecause Shannon LNG had actually requested a specific duration.
In other words, the 10-year permission request was both a specific request within one of
the official planning document “particufars” and was a specific request o the planning
authority of what duration of planning permission it was requesting.

4. McCann Fiizgerald relies heavily on Court rulings that “there are circumstances in which
the grant of a permanent authorisation may be appropriate”. None of the cases quoted
by McCann Fitzgerald, however, support an absolute right to an indefinite permission,
The elephant in the room for this proposed development is that it was originally given
planning permission in 2009, years before the Climate Action and Low Carbon
Development Act was enacted in 2015 and before Ireland declared a Climate and
Biodiversity Emergency in 2019.

The scope of Section 5

5. Brendan Slattery of McCann Fitzgerald LLP has omitied to consider that a section 5
referral not only requires the Board to assess if works are development and/or exempted
development, but that it also obliges the Board to determine if the development
requires an environmental impact assessment.

6. Subsection 7A of Section 5 of the Planning and Development Act, as amended, states:

“A planning authority or the Board, as the case may be, shall, in respect of a
development or proposed development specified in Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the
Flanning and Development Regquiations 2001, specify in its declaration or
decision, as the case may be, whether the development or proposed
development identified in the request under subsection (1) or in the referral under
subsection (3) or (4), as the case may be, would be likely to have significant
effects on the environment by virtue, at the least, of the nature, size or location of
such development and require an environmental impact assessment.”



The types of development which require the Board to determine if an environmental
impact assessment (EIA} outlined in Part 2 of Scheduie 5 to the_Planning and
Development Regqulations 2001° include “Industrial installations for carrying gas,
steam and hot water with a potential heat output of 300 megawatts or more” (3b)
and “Gas pipelines and associated installations not included in Part 1 of this Schedule,
where the design pressure would exceed 16 bar and the length of new pipeline would
exceed 40 kilometres™ (10i).

7. On April 5th, 2023, the State's national grid operator EirGrid published* the provisional
results of the latest capacity auction for the Single Electricity Market which indicated that
Shannon LNG had won a provisional agreement for two gas-fired generators capable of
generating 353 megawatts (MW) of electricity in fotal from EirGrid.

8. On June 8th, 2023, Mr. John Melvin, Director of Security of Supply and Wholesale
Commission for Regulation of Utilities (CRU), confirmed® very controversially (letter
attached) that “The CRU had further engagement with the project developer in order to
provide additional insight into the project and the deliverability of same. The CRU
received confirmation from the project developer that the generation project was not
contingent on the delivery of any LNG import facility, and that the generation
projects would proceed to be developed, should they be successful in the auction,
in the absence of any future development of an LNG import facility. The project
developer also addressed concerns relating to the processes associated gas
pipeline. The Shannon LNG generation project was qualified to participate in the March
T-4 auction, and was successful in that auction”.

9. The proposed direction of the pipeline has now been changed by the developer without
any public consultation on the matter but rather via private assurances given by
Shannon LNG to the CRU. This would seem highly unorthodox. The criginal EIA for the
Shannon LNG pipeline application in 2008 stated: “The Shannon Pipeline is required fo
provide access fo the lrish gas network for the Shannon LNG terminal. If will allow
Shannon LNG fo supply gas from additional diverse sources to the frish market’. From
Director Melvin's confirmation that the developer now intends to still proceed with a
power station in Tarbert even if no LNG terminal is built then the only reasconable
alternative way such a power station could be supplied with gas would be through the
pipeline. This is a completely different project to the one proposed in 2008. As the
26-kilometre, 98 bar pipeline and associated works would be used, not to supply gas to

3 httpsfiwww irishstatutebook,ie/eli/2001/si/600/madelen/printischeds

4 hitps://www . eirgridgroup.com/newsroorm/eirarid-group-publishes-tlindex. xml
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the Irish gas market, but to be exclusively used for carrying gas from the Irish gas
market to a 353 Megawatt power station in Tarbert with a heat output greater than 300
Megawatts, then the development would qualify as one which the Board “shalf’
determine in its decision if an environmental impact assessment is required for this
project.

10. In the context of the obligations in subsection 7A of section 5, it is now quite clear that it
was highly reasonabie for the local authority, Limerick City and County Council, to have
asked the Board to specifically address the pipeline expiry question in order to be able to
give its section 5 decision.

11. I have asked a valid question in my referral. How far the Board investigates this is not a
matter for the developer to limit because section 5 obliges the Board to issue “the main
reasons and considerations on which its decision is based".

12. The Board requested my submission in the interest of justice. The principle of sincere
cooperation of Article 4 of the Treaty on European Union now obliges An Bord Pleanala
to ensure that the principle of effectiveness of European law must prevail over the
equivalence of procedural autonomy. McCann Fitzgerald even acknowledges that “the
Board may reformulate the question asked.

Other matters raised by McCann Fitzgerald

13. McCann Fitzgerald refers in its response to a “fresh application for permission” by
Shannon LNG for a floating storage and regasification unit (refer ABP-311233-21) which
remains pending at An Bord Pleanala. However, Ireqular pavmenis® of millions of euros
paid by Shannon LNG to Kerry County Council raise very serious ethical questions
surrounding this planning application. Kerry County Council requested and was paid
over €2.4 million by Shannon LNG after its planning permission for an onshore LNG
terminal expired’ in 2018 and before it lodged a new planning application for a floating
LNG terminal and 600 MW Power Station in Tarbert in 2021. We are extremely
concerned about the implications and consequences of Shannon LNG paying millions of
euros to Kerry County Council at a point in time when it was not obliged to do so and
before it lodged a new planning application. Fine Gael Councillor Jim Finucane told the
Irish Independent Newspaper that these payments were "good faith"® contributions made
by a company that was committed to the area.

8
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Request to initiate Part VI enforcement against the Shannon LNG pipeline and
associated works

14. Given -

a. that numerous serious issues of concern have been raised by this section 5
application,

b. that Shannon LNG has now vigorously expressed in its McCann Fitzgerald response
a claim to an indefinite approval to develop a 26-kilometre pipeline beyond the
10-year planning permission it requested in 2008,

c. that on March 31st, 2022, Wes Edens, the CEO of New Fortress Energy - the
owners of Shannon LNG - in an gpen leiter® to An Taciseach Micheal Martin, claimed
that the Shannon LNG project was “shovel ready” and that “Planning approval for the
26km gas pipeline to connect to the GNI grid has been secured’,

d. that Shannon LNG then claimed™ to the Single Electricity Committee (SEM) in
November 2022 that it was “the most advanced CCGT project in developmeant in the
country and by the time the auction is held in March 2023 we will have: - planning
permission for the 600 MW CCGT - planning permission for a 26km gas pipeline
{as backup to the LNG terminal) with all wayleaves executed - an executed 220
kv connection agreement for 600 MW MEC”,

e that Director John Melvin of the CRU has acknowledged in writing that Shannon LNG
confirmed to the CRU that it would still develop a gas-fired power station in Tarbert
even if an LNG import terminal is not developed should it be successful in the T4 gas
auction. The only reasonable alternative source of gas to LNG in this case would be
gas supplied exclusively via the 26-kilometre pipeline which would not be just a
“backup fo the LNG terminal’,

£ that under Section 9 of the Criminal Justice (Corruption Offences) Act 2018, “A
person who, either directfy or indirectly, by himself or herself or with another person,
corruptly creates or uses a document, that the person knows or believes to contain a
statement which is false or misleading in a material particular, with the intention of
inducing another person to do an act in relation {0 his or her office, employment,
position or business to the prejudice of the last-mentioned person or another person
shall be guilty of an offence”, and

8 httDs:Hdrive.Qooa!e.com/file/dﬂepvlsiSFanQ!-OSIzGYQMvMbaa-aLTn/view?usn=sharinq
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g. that An Bord Pleandla was the planning authority of first instance for the Shannon
LNG pipeline permission in 2009 located over the 2 different local authority areas of
Limerick and Kerry -

I am hereby now making a direct representation in writing to An Bord Pleanala under
section 152 of the Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended, that unauthorised
development of a 26-kilomsetre gas pipeline may be carried out by Shannon LNG. | am
formally requesting that the Part VIl enforcement process now be initiated by An Bord
Pleanala in this matter in parallel o this section 5 referral.

Thank you for your time in dealing with this most urgent matter.

Yours faithfully,
John McElligott
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Johnny McElligott
Safety Before LNG
Island View

5 Convent Street
Listowel

Co. Kerry

Sent by email: safetybeforelng@hotmail.com

Re: Urgent complaint on the provisional T4-Capacity Auction awarded to Shannon
LNG

Dear Johnny,

Thank you for your emait sent 19% April 2023 to John Melvin, Director of Security of Supply
and Wholesale, Commission for Regulation of Utilities, Colin Broomfield, Director of
Wholesale Markets, Utility Regulator, and Eamon Ryan T.D., Minister for the Environment,
Climate and Communications and Minister for Transport, in which you lay out concerns
relating to the qualification {and subsequent success) of Shannon LNG in the T-4 2026/27
Capacity Auction. You raise a number of specific points relevant to the project including
the energy policy backdrop, and the planning and connection status of the project. | provide
some insights into the general qualification process for the Capacity Auctions to explain
how these factors are considered and provide some additional detail on the specifics of the
T-4 2026/27 qualification and approvals process in particular, information which has also
been recently provided to the Joint Oireachias Committee on Environment and Climate
Action.

In advance of each capacity auction, generation projects seeking fo participate go through
a formal application process in accordance with the provisions of the Capacity Market
Code. In support of this application, they supply EirGrid and SONI (the Transmission
System Operators or TSOs} with information relating to their proposed projects. The TSOs
then review this information, in each and every case, in order to determine the eligibility
and likely deliverability of the project in time for the target deliverability date assigned to
the auction. For example, for the most recent T-4 Auction, held in March of this year, the
target date for new generation units is for the projects to commence operation on the 1st
of October 2026. On the basis of this review, the TSOs then recommend to the SEM
Committee the inclusion or exclusion of the projects seeking to participate in each auction.
In the normal course of events, the TSOs’ recommendations regarding qualification are
followed.

In advance of the T-4 Capacity Auction held in March of last year 2022 (targeting
commencement of operation of new units on 1st October 2025) the TSOs recommended
not qualifying the proposed Shannon LNG power generation units. The TSOs have noted
to the SEM Committee that the rationale for this recommendation was based on, among
other things, consideration of the Implementation Plans provided. Further, that even in the
absence of the government policy with respect to LNG, the TSOs would not consider the
plans to be achievable as proposed. The SEM Committee accepted this recommendation
and, as a result, the Shannon LNG generation units were not qualified to participate in that
Auction.



The Grain House T +353 14000 800

An Coimisign
urn Rialdit Fontas The Exchange F +353 1 4000 850
_ Belgard Square North E info@cru.ie
C f
Regulation of Utilities Taltaght, Dublin 24 www.crisie
D24 PXWO

In the most recent T4 Auction, held in March 2023, the TSOs recommended the
qualification of the units. Given the previous recommendation to not qualify the units, the
SEM Committee sought further clarification from the TSOs in support of this
recommendation, including that the TSOs seek confirmation from the developer that the
commercial case for the generation project is not contingent on the construction of the LNG
terminal, and that the new capacity can be delivered in the absence of the terminal.

The TSOs responded, noting their view that the submitted project plan reflects a more
reasonable timeframe for delivery, that the connection offer process has progressed for
the project, and also confirming that the developer had stated that the new capacity would
be capable of being delivered without the construction of the LNG terminal.

Notwithstanding the above, the SEM Committee were of the view that, on the basis of the
range of statutory and other processes required to deliver the project in its totality (including
processes that may be necessitated by the inclusion of any LNG import development and
associated pipeline such as safety cases, unbundling requirements inter alia) that the
project remained at risk of not being delivered in a timely fashion. On that basis the SEM
Committee considered that the TSOs recommendation should not be accepted in this
instance. However, it was an exceptional measure for the SEM Committee to seek to reject
the TSO recommendation to qualify a generator and in this case, it was not possible to
uphold this position given the clear, detailed and binding restrictions and timelines in the
decision-making process (contained the Capacity Market Code).

The CRU had further engagement with the project developer in order to provide additional
insight into the project and the deliverabiiity of same. The CRU received confirmation from
the project developer that the generation project was not contingent on the delivery of any
LNG import facility, and that the generation projects would proceed to be developed,
should they be successful in the auction, in the absence of any future development of an
LNG import facility. The project developer also addressed concerns relating to the
processes associated gas pipeline. The Shannon LNG generation project was qualified to
participate in the March T-4 auction, and was successful in that auction.

Yours sincerely,

[Sent by email with no signature]

John Melvin

Director of Security of Supply and Wholesale

Commission for Regulation of Utilities

¢.c. Colin Broomfield, Director of Wholesale Markets, Utility Regulator, and Eamon Ryan

T.D., Minister for the Environment, Climate uand Communications and Minister for
Transport



Our Case Number: ABP-317418-23
Planning Authority Reference Number: EC33/23

| Bord
. | Pleanala

John McElligott
Safety Before LNG
Island View
Convent Street

L istowel

Co. Kerry

Date: 20 July 2023

Re: Whether any works carried out on the Shannon LNG pipeline from Fay~es Co. Limerick to Tarbert
Co. Kerry as described in the planning application granted by An Bord Pleanaia under reference
GADOD3 on February 17th, 2009 carried out any time from today's date (and/or contrary to the
consent conditions) is or is net development or is or is not exempted davelopment.
iean,'s Foyres Couniy Limerick to Tarbert, County Kerry

Dear Sir / Madam,
| have besen asked by An Bord Pleanala io refer to the above-mentionsd refgrr

[1}}

The Board is of opin'on that in the particular circumstances of this referra s azrrscrazin the
interasts of justice to request you to make submissions or observationsinfeaicnizios z-ciosed
submission cated 19th July 2023 from McCann Fitzgerald LLP on behalf of New Feniress Energy.

In accordance with section 131 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, (as amendea) you are
requested to make any submissions or cbservations that you may have in refation to this enclosure on
or before 9 August 2023. The Board cannot consider comments that are putside the scope of the
matter in question. Your submission in response to this notice must be received by the Board not later
than 5.30 p.m. on the date specified above.

If no subrmission or observation is received before the end of the specified peried the Board will procesd
to determine the referral without further notice to you. in accordance with section 133 of the 2000 Act,

(as amended).

Teil Tel {01) 858 8100

Glao Aititil LoCall 1800 275175

Facs Fax (01) 872 2684 64 Sraid Maoilbhride 84 Mariborough Street

Laithrean Gréasain Website www.pleanala.ie Baile Atha Cliath 1 Dublin 1
D01 V802

Riomhphost Email bord@pleanala.ie D01 va02



Please quote the above referral number in any further correspondence,

Yours faithfuily,

’%&%L{Mi——.

Eoin O'Sullivan
Executive Officer
Direct Line: 01-8737134

BPRL70

Teil Tel
Glao Aitiit LoCall
Facs Fax
Laithredn Gréasain Website
Riomhphost Email

{01) 858 8100
1800 275175
(01} 872 2584
www.pleanala.is
bord@pleanala,is

64 Sraid Maoilbhride
Baile Atha Cliath 1
D01 vao2

64 Marlborough Straet
Dublin 1
Dot veoz



McCann FitzGerald LLP
Rixerside One
Sir John Rogerson’s Quay

Dublin McCANN FITZGERALD

Doz X575

Tel: r353-1-82g o000

Email: inquiries@mecannfitzgerald. com IA\_‘\%q_ ” 4 ND

Dx 31 Dubiin

wiww. mecannfitzgerahd.com

COUR REF FIimRIF DATE

19 July 2023

BNMS\ 62070530.1

BY EMAIL-- 0 ol cnalade AND a
An Bord FPleandla

&4 Marlbarough Straet

Dublin 1

cc. BY EMAIL - vlannins A limeerich ic AND cofercenso:
Limerick City and County Council, Dooradoyle Road, Limoricl

i1y
i

fa.

Ciprre mhanTon NG Limite

MeEiligott (otherwise “Safety Before LNG”j under
nd Dev tlopmentAct 2000

Dear Colleagues
Your letter dated 23 June 2023 trour Senr Baa been pasas bl el

lizntfor a 28km gas p ;._L_..
or s -ction 182D of the Planning
v f PLORGADDO3) {

S poguast rivst made to Limerick City and County Councd e 2w =7 2725 {Council
s2r, EC33/23) andSubbequentrefenaito the Board on 1o Jups 2,23 MIrfohe Dl oo ose raguasied

z declaration on the following question:

Whether any works carried out on the Shannon LNG pipeline from Foynes Cc L
Tarbert Co. Kerry as described in the planning application granted by An Bord Pleanalaunder
reference GADOO3 on February 17th, 2002 carrizd cut any time from today's date {and, or
contrary to the consent conditions} is or i5 »o: development or is or is not exempted
development”

For reasons explained in more d=tail below, we belleve the Aeqz:eSt is yrisconcelved and based on a
mistaken understanding of both section 5 of the Planning ~:ts and the pipeline approval.

Platsttiiay ap Parinee] Yatherine Deane { hain, Rades 20
Cln bl Towlosd, jartes Murpny Mavid bydon Faed oo
I Rty &

bl Tawlor, Mark Whitte Rosaleeit Ournz, Ean
| Vel ow Brrae Sare Fahy Gaoned ,Ny“_wh-; Ade,
eyar N ke BiEIman s U‘ -1 b h =

PR | Ty o'stabley sy St

T2 2as3 T M, Suart e

R RS RTE R HLR S RTINS TN IS S R

T N esa, T S s 3l
Consultamts: ¢ et 1as L
Toespmers D Company S rxehr:ﬂand Cumphmcc‘-‘»“n‘m& Ry E

TLELIN *BERCHSTLS 1GNDON - NEW YORK
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McCann FITZGERALD

The scope of section 5.

There is no doubt about the scope of section 5 of the Planning Acts. Subsection (1) makes clear
that # concerns only where a “question arises as to what, in any particular case, is or is not
development or is or is not exempted development” withint the meaning of the Planning Acts.

The Board's jurisdiction under section5 daes not extend to determining whether a particular
development is unauthorised or whether a particular permission is extant.

Late last year, the Supreme Court addressed this emphatically in Krikke & ors. v. Barranafaddock
Sustainable Electricity Linited [2022] IESC 41. The court delivered two judgments. Both referred
to Roadstone Provinces Lid. v. An Bord Pleariila {2008] IEHC 210, when confirming that

(2) in the words of Hogan 1., it is clear from a long line of authority that the Board'ss. 5
jurisdiction does not extend to determining that a pardcular development is
unauthorised”; and,

{b) in the words of Woulfe |, “the question of whether the development comes il
the scope of the planning permission, i.e. whether it was authorissd 2 0oz 2
that the planning bodizs have jurisdiction to decide”.

We make this poin: because the letter from Mr McEHigott to the Counct dated 26 Apni 2022
in support ©f his regusst under section 5, explains the essence of his request. In the final
paragraph, he states that *[wle are essentially asking if breaching a condition, or the
impossibiity of fulfiliing a pre-commencement condition, going to the heart of [the pipeline
approval], renders implementation of that [pipeline approval] unfawful and unauthorise
development”.

That request cannot be entertained by the Board. Put simply. the Boari Faz oooumiszon
angwer that question.

It is acknowledgad that the Board may reformulate the question 25: 22

- PTAEO | Tipirada = ey LI
crdfin Unlimited Com

} s £.3 15 Price Branded Bargains v, An Bord 2.
However, mare refom:

& ion to ask whether works on the 26km pirsiin
or exemptad developmant Is meaningless.

t

It is self-evident that the pipeline works comprise development and are not exempro=?
development. There is no dispute about that, and that is not the question asked.

If the Board did have jurisdiction to consider whether pipeline works are unauthorised
development, which is dented, our clear and unequivocal answer is that those works are
permitted development under and in accordance with the pipeline approval.

For clarity, under section 182D(11)(a} of the Planning Acts, no permission is reguired for
development approved under section 182D. This is not a class of exempiad development,
such as those within section 4 of the Planning Acts, or the Second Schedule of the Planning
and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended) (the “Planning Regulations”). It follows
that interpretation of the pipeline approval, and forming a view on whether that approval
remains extant, is not relfevani to any yuestion abuut exempted development and is not a
matter for the Board. y

BNMSY 62570530, Page 2/9



McCann FITzGERALD

116  Mr McEHigott cannot use, or more correctly abuse, section 3 in the manner proposed.
For these reasons, we invite the Beard to exercise its discretion under section 138(1) (b) of the
Planming Acts, to dismiss the referral on the basis that the referral should not be further
considered by the Board having regard to “the nature of the appeal {including any question
which in the Board’s opinion is raised by the appeal or referral”.

[he following further submissions are made wizhout oreiudice to the forecoing preliminary objection

that the Board does not have jurisdiction ¢ . this referral
) The referenced exchanges befween the Council and the Board.
21 We nete with surprise the letter from iz Crurci to Mr McElizoo dated 24 May 2023, in

which reference is made to a written reques: maz iz by the Councti t» the Board “to clarify the
length of [the pipeline approval]”.

2.2 We are surprised for two reasons, First, as explzimzd, the duration of the pipeline appr= x
cannot be the subject of a request under sectior 3. Sz2cond, where any publu LB = o B
curious about w hether the approval granhed £ o chent is existing v : . ax

= r rothing from cur clisnt is reguirad

t is providad to our client for
3.
. wrt fudgment in Ballybedo:
Uodgments with similar
* ~rrroval granted by
= fTAE of the
vz ooaeees D oa complaint

3z The court observed (at § 46), with reference to the Habitats Directive, that thers - 7. oor 2l
limitation on development consent under tra: Eurcpean law, The same is trus {7 Jue
Directives that require environmental assessmars

33 After considering relevant case-law of the Couzt oz Ju:me of the European Urion (*CJEL

mstances in which the grant of a permanen:
! for an approval to be temporary, because
snvironmmental conditions subsequent to
¢ with under the “obligation of general

I

the court concluded {at § 52} that “there ars

{as explained at §
approval of a cierelopm—:nt is a masr bo
protection” established under Article 6{2; cf the Dirsctive.

34 In particular, the court quoted from Case C-22=» 08 Siadt Paperturg and concluded (at § 58)
that the CJEU accepted that a perm}tt"" activity “can be the subsct of an indefinite
permission”. The Supreme Court was satixlle  this point was su ear that o raference to the

CJEU swas necessary.

154
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In the same way that an approval under section 177AE of the Planning Acts has indefinite
duration, the pipeline approval under section 182D has indefinite duration.

The concept of duration is 2 creation of domestic law. Specifically, under section 40 of the
Planning Acts, there is an “appropriate period” that limits the duration of a permission,
Specifically, a permission:

“shall on the expiration of the appropriate period (but without prejudice to the
validity of anything done p nt thereto prior to the expiration of that period)
cease to have effect as regards —

(a) in case the developzer: to which the permission relates is not commenced
during that period, the entire development, and

() in case the developmert 5 commenced during that pariod, so much of the
development as is not completad within that period.”

RS £ =

effact from 31 Janz

The definition of ”perm_ission" was “a parm
appropriate”. Section 32 concerns ordin
applications Zor stratagiz burass

= Z::’:zent.

i = The definition was amended with etfect from 1 Ociz
2723 by szctizn 174 iand paragraph no. 1 of Schedule 12) to refer to perm:
undar sections 37N or 293,

For completeness, we note that there is a separasz definition for “permission” that s =

in relevance to section 173C of the Planning Acis. For the purposes of that section, wiich
concerns envirorumental impact assessment c'f waste water discharges, there Is an expandad
definition of “permission” that includes "ayrrival for development under section 173,
177AE, 181B, 182D or 226",

a range of decisions that have indefinite
der section 182D the approvals of local
® under section 224, or thess that reguirs

S or appropriate assessment 1 under seciion

authority projects on t. foreshore appr
environment u:npact a:sessmenf under sechion

certam road authority development.

<
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including the pipeline approval That being so, there is no  2ppropriate peried”, no limited
duration, and no limited “life” t3 the approval

For this reason, there is no doubt that the pipeline approwal is existing, and developmant

under and in accordance with the pipeline approval is nor unauthorised.

The requast made by Mr McEllizot can be r2ad to ast-owsedge this. He does not atampt to

suggest that section 40 has any relevance o that the Planning Acts or European law otherivise

limits the duration of the pipelizz 3t Tr2zzI he expressly acknowledges that
ection 40 does not apply to the approval

His sole basis for complaint is that the 22wzt lemer for the application made under
section 182C of the Planning Acts included @ © ving line: “Shannon LNG is seeking
planning permission for this development fer a 7272 2 of 10 years”. Mr McElligott suggests
that this statement in the cover letter dated 1z ~ugust 2008 is a binding comumitmaT:
expressed within the plans and particulars lodzz £ »with the application. He suzzzss o
»2 development must b¢ Fr £

£

-1 s.horicy cited is in his cover lettzr J3:20 15 June 2023, referring o
. Hz refers to Glassce Recyclung Lingites o =0 50d Plaandin [2023] IEHC 2-5 a0
tha: t1e court concluded that the docament= #0 1w

4 with a planning applicatic
nature designed to identify speciric and praois=n rceablz parameters for the dev
including its use”.

That is nef whatthocoumoroiin il

1S MATS YA A ryval the judgmert of the Supreme Courtin Zowpan o Bany
[(#0i8] 1 7 £3- aqd TR 25 In Lanigan, B2 court consids TEthalLss TDamotor
satma circiis or certain days and times, and atz ziven frequency el Suem o7 il

pipeline approval imposed, indirectly, a conil®
operation of a motor racing cireuit.

The court explained {at § 4.1) that:

z £2 o> do, to impose specific tarms as to hours,
scale and timing of us2. This the & oz Autherity did not de. While that is not,
necessarily and in and of itself, an on 1 :7 the matter, it nonetneless is, inmy view, a
significant factor to be taken into azzzunt To interpret a general clause such as
condition 1 (which imposes an obligason by carry out the development in azcordance
with the drawings and spe i =

specific obligations in the abs2 a specific condition dees, in my view, require
that what might reasonably be considerad to be the drawings and specifications be

+2 o2z a1z would have been easy for the Planning

i 39
rage o =



McCann FiITzGERALD

clearly of a nature designed fo identify specific and precisely enforceable parameters
for the development (including its use).”

324  The court elaborated (at § 3.5 t0 3.8) that

“[Titis important, in my view, to distinguish betwes=n a general description of the szl
of operation of a facility which wxight be antiorat=: on the one hand, and a spedific
condition limiting the maximum scale of the coeration concerned, on the other. The
distinction may be easy to define in some cases tui there may well be grey areas in
other cases. For example a retall urds mighs d=5cnbed as being likely to attract a
certain level of footfall. That dsscrip=ion r' i, indeed, be relevant for planning
purposes for it would und =dly atfet madis and potentially the amenity of other
properiy occupiers in the v =oh 2 description would be unlﬂ\ﬂly to be
‘taken as imposing an absolute Eimit on ths amount of customers which the retail unit
would be permitted to enfertain on any gy =1 day. Likewise, the documents fited ir

raspact of a planning application nught sast that a re;a;l unit was des‘gp:d he
daytjme use. That might indicate the sort ol

iw c**‘:.u ering the usa which may be reg a.‘.’.:éd as Eema permit
F =rrEnt Far sy h.._h ?crm,sa,»?'{ has bee-

Jiad o

2 2 impose & specitic conditics
~ tha matter swould be clear and
retail unit o open outside the
opening hours were included
>ad always be open to a court
== parameters which were
miztt amount, in all the
sz s Impliedly authorised
‘ever, in that

5"' B.Ltfl"nh mizht ch
s of «,-ﬂe'mmg Tf it did so choose =
iz would be a breach of the relevant cor
I"cu rs as specified. However, even if no sus
as conditions attacked t“e DIE‘J‘IIL,L‘

to censidsr whethar

tows o

:e3iiovs fmcluding the

i r==r carmitted by

ihe 1:)1&111111_11o perrmssmn so as to a5=es= whaths gri=fo ftom that
contemplated use could be said to involve a material char 3 mmrihasis

added.)

[O%)
(o]
(¥} ]

The court was reluctant to interpret a general clause such as condition 1 “in a way =
imposes very specific obligations in the absence o7 a specific condition”. The court elanorat—:':
that such an ob.;:atmn would only arise wharz "it would be appropriate to construe the
documents submittad by the apphcant for ¢l T permission as giving a clear and specific
commitment rather than 2 i concerning the scale and timing of the
operation” (§ 4.4).

3.26  In Lanigen, having considered the decuments sutxitted with the planning arplication, the
court concluded there was ne specific commifraz=: concerning scale and timing of operation.
Instead, the information could only be usad for e purposes of assessing the broad level of
operation for which permission was granted ard thus for assessing the baseline by reference
to which the materiality of any intensificznon or use can be judged™.

28
ha
=l

The court explained (at § 3.1C) that
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The distinction is between a specific requirement which must be obeyed moze or less
to the letter, on the one hand, and a general indication which may inform the baseline
use by reference to which the materiality of an intensification of use may be judged.
An assessment as to which of those two categeries any particular description may fall
into is one involving the praper construction of the planning permission as a whole
including how that planning permission should be construed in the light of the
documents filed by the applicant insofar as iz can be said that those documents have
been incorporated by reference int> the permizsion itself.”

When the text used is considered “in the contaxt of 22 circumstances in which the document
concerned was produced including the nature ¢fbz £ zcumentitself” & 3.11), as with Lanigor,
the remark in the cover letter cannot be r2ad - c-rrise “drawirgs and specifications bz
clearly of a nature designed to idenify specific and srecisely enferieaie parameters for the
development”.

The position in Glassco was very different. The cour: uplained “[ojn the facts here, the content
of the [remedial environmental impact statemen: submitted in support of the substitute
consent application clearly and repeatedly statz that the application related to an annual

intaks of up & 97000 tonmes and this part of the applitation was to us2 Clarke CJ's
i i H —- a. . - -

[ {8 AR vira Jdesigned o adentify spectfic end oot

0 I arr Fidnotbind frarsvery ins withinany c.aroon s
SR e TR sreivs and pracisely roTrozable parameter. in et - the

= ~rivreason that the cournm
::er is pecause the tonnags L -

Y is consequencs
5 2 specific and precisaly enforceabls piran
“claarly and repeatedly stat=d”.

- o1z site notice, Hhs
27 summary or other

2z oi=sional

iad would comumense Loose soeon e

refzrences to when it was hoped the construci
~r “intended” to carry cus oSt

when it was then “currently intended”, “schedualzd
thereby implying that the intention might chazz2 a7 d was not in any sense fixed.

n

Ovther times and pericds are also discussed =

described as an 'ideal” period for &
“envisaged” that the pipes would |

removal of hedgerows “should

para, 10.10.2, p. 130}

zenerally: August lo early Novembar w2
=75 vol. 2, para 10.10.12, p. 129); it wa

= winter (FIS, vol. 2. para. 742, p. 67):
v+ z2n September and February (EIS vol. 2,

1

There is no suggestion, anywhere, that the piysir2work would be completed bafare 1012

In fact, strictly, there is no reference to arv luizton of duration in any of the “plans and

ou 1
P R N b
Treaaitins

2

particulars”. The cover letter cannot, anl =7 -1% sk be vead to comprise a plan oy Fa
of the kind to which condition 1 refzrs

—
y]
I
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337  The single isolated line in a cover letier does not meet the threshold explained by the Supreme
Court in Lanigar and applied by the High Court in Glassco. That smgbe u-alafed line does not
comprise anything of “a nature designed to identify specific and predisely enforceable
parameters for the development”. It foliows that the general obligation in condition 1 of the
pipeline approval cannot be read {o deprive our client of an indefindte approval.

4. Other matters.

4.1 Although nof stated in ihe “Secton 5 Appiicadon” form, the letter irom Mr McElligott to the
Council dated 26 April 2023 suggesss thzt conditon 2 of the pipelirzs approval “cannot be
complied with” because the planning permussion for the ING t=rmira’ o which it refers
expired.

42 Condition 2 of the pipeline approval impose Jzrails of “the phasing

of the proposed development”™. Mr McE! ’"g "";‘th thatcans2 2z complied swith because
the phasing details are required to address how e pipeline dsve :_:me::i might everlap “the
construction of the permitted liquefied natural ges terminal at Salappane”. Mr McElliz-o

takes issue with the reference in the condition to the word “permitted’

=3
iy

1=
[F}]

ssion for the NG marrdnal Das envozs TR
-l i:"..r astructers deve: n.':‘

= B _-ar:{ ref. PATEPADRIIZ). Th
TLRINNT2 and PLOS.PMO0IL). The
";31“.%" in pm\.eedm 23 bez'._‘_r the sitde Freals ofbe Enzirommeni
C“u rt 2018 734 IR The matter was referred
to thz Court of ]usm_e of the Europea. Tricn ([2019] THEC 8 and Case C-234/19).
Consequently, an order was madz cn @ Now f 2220 quashing the amendment bearing
reference no. PLOB.PR Q0L 52 the permission bearing referenze rio. PLOS. PAQDDZ has expired.

)

© has any relevance €

However, Mr MoZiligom s 1moimg ot expiny of that per
condxnon 2o al. There is nothing to preven 1z plan that proposes
e anty termina. or “even abse: zermizal 2t all The use
=it e condztion cannat me2an the corlimit ofooF approval, s

H
[\ES

[*]]

For compisteness, we note that a fresh applicatian o pem;‘ jon Zorsbamil mrasTULTINe
development comprising, as summarised by the Erard, “Sharnon Technolrg. ol Zoergy
Park consisting of power plant, battery erergv storage svstem, fleating so
regasification unit, jetty, onshore receiving = 25, above ground instailation ani sl
ancillary structures/ works” (Board ref. ABP-311253-21) remains pending.

In conclusion, we believe the requsst is musconceived 2= £ vased on a mistaken understanding of both
section 5 of the Planning Acts and the pipgiing

=

We invite the Board to exarcise its discretion under secman 138(1)(b) of the Planning Acts, to dismiss
the referral on the basis that the referral should not be Zuriher considered by the Board having regard
to “the nature of the appeal (including any questicn: which in the Board's opinion is raised by the
appeal or referral”,

Without prejudice to the foresoing t}relintt‘“”' _“‘:'::-.i n that the Board does not have junisdiction to
entertain this referral, we have demonsirated that ine p;pel;ne approval is indefinite, and has no

) G F
BIMS\ 62970530 1 Page 8/9
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"appropriate period”, no duration and no “life”. Also, we have demonstrated that condition 1 to the
pipeline approval cannot be read to deprive our client of an indefinite approval.

There is no reference to any limitation of duration within any relevant planning document. The
application documents relevant to the pipeline ap proval include only aspirational references to when
it was hoped the construction period would commence. Conirary to what Mr McElligot suggests,
there is conumitment at all that the pipeline work would be completed before 2019.

In fact, strictly, there is no reference to any limitation of duration in any of the plans and particulars”.

The single isolated line in a cover lester cannet. and should not, be read > comprise a plan o2

particular, of the kind to which conditien T refers. Further, it does not meet the threshold explainsd
by the Supreme Court in Lanigan and applied b - the High Courtin Glassoo.

Yours sincerely
(sent by email, so bears no signature}

Brendan Slattery
NMeCann FitziGeral L RED

BNMISN 52970530 1



: Safety Before ING 1N

oy Island View Email:
& Comvent Srcet
¢ WINEPR Y. Listowel ¢b: www.SafetyBeforeLNG.ie
County Kerry
V31 PW61

Safery before LNG
Protecting the Shamnon fstunry amd fvs people

15" June 2023
An Bord Pleanéla,
64 Marlborough Street,
Dublin 1.

By email to bord@pleanala.ie

Re: Section 5 Referral on Shannon LNG pipeline

Dear Sir/Madam,

We are hereby referring to An Bord Pleandla the Planning and Development Act 2000,
section 5 response by Limerick City and County Council received by us on May 24%
2023, attached below.

A cheque for €220, the required fee, along with a paper copy of this referral is being
sent by post.

In support of this referral we add the following:

Inthe High Court Case 2021 699 JR' - Glassco Recycling Limited -v- An Bord Pleanéla
— paragraph 48, Justice Ferriter points out clearly that in the absence of an express
condition in a development consent, the content of the documents submitted with a
planning application are of “a nature designed to identify specific and precisely
enforceable parameters for the development including its use”.

In its planning application for the pipeline consent GAG003 lodged on August 14th,
2008, and for which permission was granted on February 17" 2009, Shannon LNG
stated to An Bord Pleanala that it was only "seeking planning permission for this
development for a period of 10 years"? There is an absence of any express condition
added to the development consent which would override this 10-year period and our
contention is that the planning permission for the Shannon LNG pipeline has expired.

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you require further information.
Yours faithfully,
John McElligott

& https://courts.ie/view/iudgments/09b2acaf-Ocbc-4a83-842£i-87263c62d9d8/f229eaal-b375-4303-b112-
8c2cf9750c7e/2023 IEHC 293.pdf/pdf
2safetvbefore!mg.ie/Ficensing/lngpipel;‘ne/Planning Application Document ABP C1757-10.pdf
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/ Comhairle Cathrach
& Contae Luimnigh
—~ f ~

Limerick City
& County Council

PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & PLACE-MAKING

EC33/23/SMn/CL 24% May 2023

John McElligott
Safety Before LNG
island View
Convent Street
Listowel

Co. Kerry
V31PW61

Re: Section 5 Application on Shannon LNG Pipeline

Dear 5ir,

Pleanail, Corhshacl agus Cruthu Aite
Comiairie Cathrach agus Contae Luimrigh
Bothar Thuar an Daill

Tuar an Dall. Luurmeach

Vo4 WV78

Planning, Environment and Place-Making
Limerick City and County Council
Dooradoyte Road

Dooradoyle, Limerick

. V94 WV78

| refer to the above application received on 27t April 2023 and wish to inform you that the
Planning Authority has written to An Bord Pleanala to clarify the length of permission No.

08.GADO3.

The Planning Authority is not in a position to make a decision on the above application until
such time as written confirmation has been received from An Bord Pleanala.

You may wish to submit a declaration directly to An Bord Pleanéla.

Section 5 3(b) of the Pianning and Development Acts 2000 {as amended) is as follows:

Without prejudice to subsection {2), in the event that no declaration is jssued by the Planning
Authority, any person who made a request under subsection (1) may, on payment to the Board of
such fee as may be prescribed, refer the question for decision to the Board within 4 weeks of the date

that declaration was due to be issued under subsection {2).

An Bord Pleanala may be contacted on low-call 1800-275175 or e-mail appeals@pleanala.ie

Any further queries in relation to this matter should be addressed to Sean Moran,

Development Inspector.

Yours faithtylly,

A«

For Director of Services

Planning, Environment & Place-Making.

customerservices@limerick.ie
www.limerick.ie
@limerickCouncil

061 - 556 000
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COMHAIRLE
CATHRACH & CONTAE

Luimnigh

Limerick
CITY & COUNTY
COUNCIL

LIMERICK CITY & COUNTY COUNCIL
PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

SECTION 5 APPLICATION

DECLARATION ON DEVELOPMENT AND EXEMPTED DEVELOPMENT

Applicant’s Name: * John McElligott, ‘Safety Before LNG'

Applicant's Address: Island View, Convent Street, Listowel,
County Kerry, V31 PWG61

Telephone No. 087-2804474

Name of Agent (if any):

Address:

Telephone No.

Address for Correspondence: John McElligott, ‘Safety Before LNG’,
Island View,
Convent Street,
Listowel,

County Kerry, V31 PW61

Location of Proposed development:
26 km gas pipeline route from Leahys,Foynes, County Limerick to Tarbert, County
Kerry

Description of Proposed development:

We request a declaration under Section 5 (1) of the Planning and Development Act
2000 on whether any works carried out on the Shannon LNG pipeline from Foynes
Co.Limerick to Tarbert Co. Kerry as described in the planning application granted by
An Bord Pleanala under reference GA0003 on February 17th, 2009 carried out any
time from today’s date (and/or contrary to the consent conditions} is or is not
development or is or is not exempted development.

The proposed development is a 26km. natural gas pipeline, with
associated above ground installations (AGIs), fo connect the now-expired
Shannon LNG Regasification Terminal at Ralappane, Tarbert,

County Kerry to the existing natural gas network at Leahys,

County Limerick



Is this a Protected Structure or within the curtilage of a Protected Structure.
¥ES/NO

Applicant’s interest in site: Member of ‘Safety Before LNG’, which is
opposed to the proposed US Fracked Gas
Import Terminal in Tarbert.

List of plans, drawings, etc. a. Full Section 5 Application sent by email
submitted with this and by post (with €80 cheque attached)
application: to Limerick City and County Council by

John McElligott, Safety Before LNG,
dated 26™ April 2023

b. Requested clarification sent to Limerick
County Council dated 27" April 2023

¢. Shannon LNG application letter to An
Bord Pleanala requesting planning
permission for 10 years — dated 14
August 2008

d. Foynes AGI Site Location Map 1 to
10560

e. 26 Km Pipeline Route Map

Have any previous extensions/structures been erected at this location
¥YES/NO

If Yes please provide floor areas of all existing structures:

Signature of Applicant (or Agent): John McElligott (signature submitted on posted
documentation)

NOTES: Application must be accompanied by:
(a) Fee of €80

(b) Site location map

(c) Site layout plan

{d) Dimensioned plans and elevations of the structure and

any existing structures.

(e) Where the declaration is in respect of a farm building, a

layout identifying the use of each existing building

together with floor area of each building.
FhkhkhdhkhkhkREARRERERAAREERREKERERERRATRARTARAR AR AR R RRRA AR AR AL TA®

Application to be forwarded to:

Limerick City & County Council, Planning and Environmental Services,
City & County Council Offices, Dooradoyle Road, Limerick.

OFFICE USE ONLY

Ref. No. Date Received

Fee Recsived Date Due

dhkkkhfkkkhkRHbREARARREARERERLERRFERAE R AR EhRAAEELARARRE Rk F Ak R kExk




Island View Email:

Convent Street —
Listowel Web: www.SafetyBeforeLNG.ie
County Kerry

V31 PWel

Safety before ILNG
Protecting the Shennon Estusry and its people

Safety Before LING  Telephone: |

26th April 2023,

To:

Limerick City & County Coungcil,
Planning and Environmental Services,
City & County Gouncil Offices,
Dooradoyle Road,

Limerick.

By post and by email to plannina@limerick.ie

Re: Section 5 Declaration on Shannon LNG Pipeline.

Dear Sir/Madam,

We request a declaration under Section 5 (1) of the Planning and Developmeant Act 2000
On whether any works carried out on the Shannon LNG pipeline from Foynes Co.

Limerick to Tarbert Co. Kerry as described in the planning application granted by An
Bord Pleanéla under reference GA0003 on February 17th, 2009 carried out any time

from today’s date (and/or contrary to the consent conditions) is or is not development or

is or is not exempted development.

In your decision we ask you to consider the following relevant issues:

1. It seems that the pipeline consent GAQ003" which was granted on 17 February
2009 expired in 2019? at the latest . Planning permission expires after 5 years by

default® for applications lodged under Part |1l or Part XX! of the Planning and
Development Act 2000 as amended, if not otherwise mentioned in one of the
conditions of a grant for development consent. The Pipeline Application was
lodged under Section 182C of Part Xi. However, Condition 1 of the pipeline

consent states that "the development shall be carried out in accordance with the
plans and particulars, including the environmental impact statement, fodged with
An Bord Pleanéla on the 14" day of August 2008". Condition 2 states that “prior

1 B ’{ H H _i
2http://wm.safetvbeforelnq.ie;'Iicensinq/?nqnioeline/complete decision_on_Ing pipeline.pdf
3 https:/irevisedacts lawreform.ie/el/2000/act/30/section/40/revised/an/htm]
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to the commencement of development, details of the phasing of the proposed
development, in conjunction with the construction of the permitted liquefied
natural gas terminal at Ralappane and Kilcolgan Lower, County Kerry, shall be
submitted to, and agreed in writing with, the relevant local authorities”.

Condition 1 cannot be complied with because in its planning application lodged
on August 14th, 2008, Shannon LNG stated to An Bord Pleandla that it was only
"seeking planning permission for this development for a period of 10 years™.
Condition 2 cannot be complied with because planning permission for the LNG
terminal is no longer "permitted" since development consent for the LNG
Terminal PA0D02° expired in 2018.

We are essentially asking if breaching a condition, or if the impossibility of fulfilling a
pre-commencement condition, going to the heart of permission GA0Q03, renders
implementation of that permission unlawful and unauthorised development. This development is
linked to the Shannon LNG terminal, which lost its planning permission in 2018. In simpler
terms, Shannon LNG applied for a 10-year planning permission for a pipetine which they gotin
2009, so do they need to reapply for planning permission for a pipeline from Foynes to Tarbert?

We have forwardad you the required fee of €80 by post and await your feedback.

Yours sincerely,
John McElligott

4
http:/fsafetvbeforelna.ie/licensinq/laniDelinelPiannimq"/o2OApDiication%20Ducument ABP_C17867-10.pdf
5 nitns //archive nleanala ielen-ig/case/PAQQDZ




Firefox . hitps://outlook live com/mail/0/sentitems/id’ AQMKADAWATY3Zm,..

Section 5 Declaration on Shannon LNG Pipeline

Safety Before LNG SLNG <safetybeforelng@hotmail.com>
Thu 27/04/2023 08:59

To: enforcements@limerick.ie <enforcements@limerick.ie>;planning@limerick.ie
<planning@limerick.ie>

i 1 attachments {100 KB)
Limerick CoCo Section 5 Referral on Shannon LNG Pipeline pdf:

Dear Margaret-Anne,
Thank you for your quick reply.

This is a section 5 application for the following reasons:

1. On March 31st, 2022, Wes Edens, the CEO of New Fortress Energy - the owners of
Shannon LNG - in an open letter [1] to An Taoiseach Micheal Martin, claimed that
the Shannon LNG project was “shove/ ready” and that “Planning approval for the
26km gas pipeline to connect to the GNI grid has been secured’.

2. Shannon LNG then claimed [2] to the Single Electricity Committee (SEM) in
November 2022 that it was "the most advanced CCGT project in development in the
country and by the time the auction is held in March 2023 we will have: - planning
permission for the 600 MW CCGT - planning permission for a 26km gas pipeline
(as backup to the LNG terminal) with all wayleaves executed - an executed 220
kv connection agreement for 600 MW MEC”.

3. We are concerned that Shannon LNG's claims that it has planning permission for a
26km gas pipeline is not true and that it is a signal of intent to start working on the
pipeline as if it has planning permission.

4. Also, recently, workers have been seen on the site of the pipeline route in some
sort of pre-preparatory survey works, it would seem, but if the planning has expired
then this needs clarification.

If you wish to give your opinion on whether the pipeline would be unauthorised and
requires planning, then that would be very helpful too. But this is essentially a section 5
application.

Kind Regards,
John McElligott.

(1] https:/idrive.gcogle.com/fiie/d/1epvIsi8Fog2Ql-03izGY 2MyMbga-gL7n/view?usp=sharing
[2] hitps://www.semcommittee.com/sites/semc/files/media-
files/Shannon%20LNG%20Response%20t0%20SEM-22-076.pdf
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From: enforcements <enforcements@limerick.ie>

Sent: Wednesday 26 April 2023 11:57

To: safetybeforelng@hotmail.com <safetybeforelng@hotmail.com>
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL]Section 5 Declaration on Shannon LNG Pipeline

Hilohn,

Are you asking for a Section 5 Application or are you asking our opinion is there something unautherised in
this area? Could you clarify please.

Regards,
Margaret-Anne

From: plandev <planning@limerick.ie>

Sent: Wednesday, April 26, 2023 12:11 PM

To: enforcements <enforcements@limerick.ie>

Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL]Section 5 Declaration on Shannon LNG Pipeline

From: Safety Before LNG SLNG <safetybzaforalng@hotmaii.com>
Sent: Wednesday 26 April 2023 10:33

To: plandev <nlanninz@limerick.ie>

Subject: [EXTERNAL]Section 5 Declaration on Shannon LNG Pipaline

Caution: This is an external email and may have a suspicious subject or attached content.
Please take care when clicking links or opening attachments. When in doubt, contact your IT
Department

Limerick City & County Council,
Planning and Environmental Services,
City & County Council Offices,
Dooradoyle Road,

Limerick.

Dear Sir/Madam,

Would you please be so kind as to confirm receipt of the attached Section 5 Request?

Thanking you in advance,
Yours faithfully,

John McElligott
'Safety Before LNG’

www, SafetyBeforelLNG.je
Island View, Convent Street, Listowel, County Kerry. Telephone: 087-2804474

20of3 27/04/2023, 16:¢
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Arup Consulting Engineers 15 Oliver Plunket Street

Cork
Tel +353 21 4277670

ourref C1767.10/EL/FK Fax +353 21 4272345
Fierer A.1.1 10037 eoghan.ynch@arup.com
Date 14 August 20038 www.arup.ie
An Bord Pleanila
64 Mariborough Street
Dublin 1

For the attention of The Secretary

Dear Sir/Madam

C 1767.10 Shannon Pipeline
Notice of Direct Planning Application to An Bord Pleandla in respect of a Strategic Infrastructare

Development

On behalf of our Client, Shannon LNG Limited, please find enclosed an application for permission in respect
of a Strategic Infrastructure Development by Shannon LNG Limited.

The proposed development is a natural gas pipeline to connect the proposed Shannon LNG Terminal at
Ralappane, County Kerry to the existing natural gas network at Leahys, County Limerick. The development
will consist of a steel natural gas pipeline (approximately 26km long, below ground) and two above ground
installations {AGIs); the Shannon LNG Terminal AGI is situated at the western end of the pipeline within the
boundary of the proposed Shannon LNG Terminal, and Foynes AGI is situated at the castern end of the
pipeline at a greenfield site on the existing natural gas network at Leahys, County Limerick.

The proposed pipeline has a nominal diameter of 750 millimetres and a design pressure of 98barg; this is the
pressure required at the LNG terminal end of the pipeline to meet the injection pressure requirements of 85
barg at the existing natural gas network. The pipeline will be designed, installed, operated and maintained to
meet the requirements of LS. 328:2003, ‘Code of Practice for Gas Transmission Pipelines and Pipeline
Installations’.

Although a specific route has been developed for the pipeline, planning permission is sought for a corridor
along the pipeline route. The purpose of the corridor is to allow for route refinement in the event that
unforeseen features are discovered during the construction of the pipeline, for example an archaeological
feature. The pipeline route would be adjusted within the confines of the corridor to avoid the feature, subject
to the agreement of the landowner. The corridor is 100 metres wide and is normally centred on the pipeline
(i.e. it extends 50 metres on both sides of the line) except where it is moved laterally to avoid going outside the
boundary of the land owned by the wayleave landowner, or to avoid other features. At a number of locations
the corridor is constrained on both sides such that its width is less than 100 metres. The predicted impacts and
mitigation measures, described in the Environmental Impact Statement, are based on this corridor.

2

Dublin
50 Ringsend Road Dublin 4
Tel +353 (0)1 233 4455

Limerick

Hartstonge House

Upr Haristonge Streat
Tel +353 (0)61 242 100

Galway
Cammerce House
Flood Street
Gve Arup & Partners Ireland trading as Amup Consuiting Engingars Company Reg No 37037 Company Secretary Marina Hand Tel +353(0)51 566 183
Reg Office 50 Ringsend Rd Qublin 4
0408



C1767.10/EL/FK
14 August 2008 Page 2

Shannon LNG has also applied for 2 Compulsory Acquisition Order under Section 32 of the Gas Act, 1976
relating to all landowners along the route where consent had not been received at the time of application.

The proposed Shannon LNG Terminal AGI falls within the footprint of the proposed Shannon LNG Terminal
which is an establishment to which the Major Accident Directive applies.

Shannon LNG is seeking planning permission for this development for a period of 10 years.

Five hard copies and five electronic copies of the following documentation are enclosed:

e  application form and appended documentation

*  planning drawings, and

¢  the Environmental Impact Statement prepared in relation to the application

The application will also be available for viewing at a dedicated website,
http://www.shannonpipelineplanning.ie, from 19 August 2008. We confirm that the planning application
information available on this website is the same as that submitted to An Bord Pleanéla.

Please contact the undersigned if you have any queries.

Yours faithfully

for
Arup Consulting Engineers

Eoghan Lynch

Enel.

Copy to: Shannon LNG Limited

JACT700-C179HCA767\3) DOCUMENTSVIMLETTERSH.0037_C1767-10_SID PLANNING APPLICATION_ABP.DOC
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ANNEX 1l

Land Registry Register of Ownership of Freehold Land

Folio 2356F



County Kerry

Land Registry

Register of Ownership of Freehold Land
Part 1(A) - The Property

Folio 2356F

Note: Unless a note to the contrary appears, neither the description of land in the register nor its identification

by reference io the Registry Map is conclusive as to boundaries or extent

No.

For parts transferred see Part 1(B)
Description

Official Notes

The property shown coloured RED as Plan(s} 2 on the Registry
Map, containing 12.7754 Hectares, situate irn the Townland of
RALAPPANE, in the Barcny of IRAGHTICONNCR, in the Electoral
Division of TARBERT.

The registration does not extend to the mines and minerals,
except those in and under the part of the land coloured
green on Plans 1, 2 and 3 (0.35. 2}.

The property shown coloured RED as Plan(s) 1 on the Registry
Map, containing 11.5%17 Hectares, situate in the Townland of
RALAPPANE, in the Barony of IRAGHTICONNCR, in the Electoral
Division of TARBERT.

The registration does not extend to the mines and minsrals,
except those in and under the part of thes land cocloured
green on Plans 1, Z and 3 (0.5. 3}).

The propserty shown coloursd RED as Plan(s) 3 on the Registry
Map, containing 1.0218 Hectares, situate in the Townland of
RALAPPANE, in the Barony of IRAGHTICONNOR, in the Electoral
Division of TARBERT.

The registration does not extend to the mines and minerals,
except those in and under the part of the land coloured
green on Plans L, 2 and 3 (C.S. 3).

The property shown coloured RED as Plan(s) 21 on the
Registry Map, situate in the Townland of KILCOLGAN LOWER, in
the Barony of TRAGHTICONNOR, in the Electoral Division of
TARBERT.

The registration does not extend to the mines and minerals
which are excepted and reserved unto the Grantor, his heirs
and assigns by Indenture dated 28th November 1853 made
between David Mahony of the one part and Stephen Edward
Collis of the other part (being a Conveyance under the
provisions of the Renewable Leasehold Conversion Act, in
lieu of a certain lease for lives renewable for ever}.

The property shown coloured RED as Plan{s) 5 on the Registry
Map, containing 30.3514 Hectares, situate in the Townland of
RALAPPANE, in the Barony of IRAGHTICONNOR, in the Electoral
Division of TARBERT.

Land Cert Issued: Yes Page 1 of 4

Collection No.:

From Folio KY16438
From Instrument No.
D2143/75

From Folic KY16440
From Instrument No.
D2143/75

From Folio KY16442
From Instrument No.
D2143/75

From Folio KY¥Y29866
From Instrument No.
D2143/75

From Folio K¥Y3(0022
From Instrument No.
D2143/75



Land Registry
County Kerry Folio 2356F

Part 1(B) - Property
Parts Transferred

No. Prop Instrument: Date: Area (Hectares): Plan: Folio No:
No:

Page 2 of 4
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Land Registry
County Kerry Folio 2356F

Part 2 - Ownership

Title ABSOLUTE

No. The deveclution of the property is subject to the provisions of Part
II of the Succession Act, 1965 o
T g gun-1091 SHANNGN-—FREE-ATIRPORT LEVELORMENT COMDANMY TIMTTRD of ooaxway
B2563401 AIRPORE—COUNTY CRARE {=—£u1] ounce
Cancelled D2017LROL133407 24-JAN-2017
Land Cert Application No.: 633716945852
Date:

L.C. RETAINED IN C.O.
(KY16438), {(XY16440)

(KY16442), (KY25866)
(KY30022)
2 24~JAN-2017 SHANNCN COMMERCIAL ENTERPRISES DAC of Shannon Airport,

D2017LRO11234y Shannon, County Clare is full owner.

Page 3 of 4



Land Registry
County Kerry Folio 2356F

Part 3 - Burdens and Notices of Burdens

No. Particulars
1 The property—is—subiect to—the previsionas—ps b ibiting tetting,
cpnlnl et b e RS S I P A N e il A Qeemdd Al 17 =
EREISRE ing or subdivicsien—specificd +R SesEioR—=OF the Landfet,r
1080 P - =1 PE - =X PP SR | EPIE AN TN I i N T + 4 £ - = £
- —and-teo—the—provisiens—restrictingthe veosting of ThREerests
S FS gl e & i mm AL £ PSR I S U S - PN D—%FE‘—:!'Q—:"EEE‘
pecified—3m—5 ron—4a fthe saidheb—3f fae—as—th
provisions—affect—Sam
2 The property Nos. 1, 2 and 3 is subject to ths fishing rights and
L.R.5/27334 fisheries reserved by Section 45 of the Land Act, 1923.
L.R.7/27334
L.R.%/27334
3 The property No. 4 is subject to the right to hunt, nawk, fish and

f41 raserved unto the Grantor, his heirs and assigrns in 2n
Trdenture dared 25ch November 1553 made between David Mahony of
the one part and Edward Collis cof the other part.

Page 4 of 4





